The Tables presented in this Chapter have been prepared according to the principles for the preparation of financial
statements, and they differ from the data used for the current management of interest rate exposure.

Quantitative information regarding interest risk – sensitivity analysis

Net adjusted fair value of financial instruments - consolidated

 December 31 2022 December 31 2021

Israeli
currency

Foreign
currency⁽²⁾ Total

Israeli
currency

Foreign
currency⁽²⁾ Total

 In NIS millions
Net adjusted fair value⁽¹⁾⁽³⁾ 16,120  5,099  21,219  13,578  5,224  18,802
Of which: the banking book 15,987  4,038  20,025  13,332  5,071  18,403

Footnotes:
(1) Net fair value of financial instruments, excluding nonfinancial items and net of the effect of liability for employee rights and allocation to periods

of on-call deposits.
(2) Including Israeli currency linked to foreign currency.
(3) Not including liabilities for leasing.

Israel Discount Bank Limited and its Subsidiaries
Annual Report 2022 Board of Directors and Management Report 93

The impact of scenarios of changes in interest rates on the net adjusted fair value - consolidated

 December 31 2022 December 31 2021

Israeli
currency

Foreign
currency⁽⁴⁾ ⁽⁵⁾Total

Israeli
currency

Foreign
currency⁽⁴⁾ ⁽⁵⁾Total

 In NIS millions
Parallel changes
A parallel increase of 1% (3) 170  167  (466) 102  (364)
Of which: the banking book -  186  186  (449) 106  (343)
A parallel decrease of 1% 7  (202) (195) 468  (349) 119
Of which: the banking book 9  (217) (208) 450  (354) 96
Non-parallel changes
Curving⁽²⁾ (649) 55  (594) (490) 23  (467)
Flattening⁽³⁾ 631  (28) 603  369  (32) 337
Interest rise in the short-term 585  52  637  174  15  189
Interest decline in the short-term (635) (53) (688) (202) (167) (369)

Footnotes:
(1) Net fair value of financial instruments, excluding nonfinancial items and net of the effect of liability for employee rights and allocation to periods

of on-call deposits.
(2) Curving – decline in interest in the short-term and increase in interest in the long-term.
(3) Flattening – increase in interest in the short-term and decline in interest in the long-term.
(4) Including Israeli currency linked to foreign currency.
(5) After offsetting effects.

The principal change in sensitivity to changes in the interest rates stems from the shekel segment. This being the
result of the following reasons:
- The decline in margins, which had materially reduced exposure;
- Effect of the rise in yields on behavioral models – the rise in interest has prolonged the average maturity period

for deposits, thus reducing exposure to the rise in interest;
- The Bank has reduced the interest exposure inherent in the available-for-sale securities portfolio.

The impact of scenarios of changes in interest rates on net interest income and on non-interest financing income –
consolidated

 December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

Interest
income

Non-
interest

financing
income Total

Interest
income

Non-
interest

financing
income Total

 In NIS millions
Parallel changes
A parallel increase of 1% 521  (44) 477  1,216  (72) 1,144
Of which: the banking book 509  (41) 468  1,202  (64) 1,138
A parallel decrease of 1% (1,033) 35  (998) (1,404) 76  (1,328)
Of which: the banking book (1,021) 35  (986) (1,390) 67  (1,323)

Sensitivity of the income is calculated on the basis of various assumptions regarding the effect of a change in interest
on the return on assets and the cost of the deposits (Beta) and application of minimum interest levels for pricing.
As of December 31, 2022, the estimated effect of a parallel increase of 1% on interest income amounted to an increase
of NIS 477 million, whereas the estimated effect of a parallel decrease of 1% amounted to a decrease of NIS 760
million. This compared to estimates as of December 31, 2021, which amounted to an increase in interest income of NIS
1,144 million, in a scenario of a parallel increase of 1%, and to a decrease in interest income of NIS 1,328 million, in a

[…]

currency linked to foreign currency). For details regarding assets and liabilities according to linkage terms, see Note
32 to the financial statements.
Capital sensitivity to changes in exchange rate. The capital's sensitivity to changes in exchange rate is presented
in the following table, which provides details regarding the impact of changes in exchange rates of the major
currencies on the equity as of December 31, 2022.
Effect of hedging relations and transactions in derivative instruments on the exposure. The exposure in the
CPI-linked segment is created due to an excess of applications in relation to sources in this segment. In order to
hedge the exposure in the CPI-linked segment, the Bank makes use of contracts on the consumer price index. As a
general rule, the Bank’s policy is not to create an exposure to foreign currency exchange rates in its ongoing activity.
Coverage of the built-in foreign currency position, which arises from the investment in IDB Bank, was canceled in the
past, in order to reduce the sensitivity of the capital ratio to changes in exchange rates (see above "Exposure
regarding the investment in Discount Bancorp Inc." in section "Capital and capital adequacy").

The Bank's capital sensitivity of changes in exchange rates

 For the fourth Quarter ending on December 31, 2022

 in NIS millions
Segment 10% 5% -5% -10%
USD 485  239  (230) (457)
EUR 223  110  (101) (194)
Other Foreign Currencies 15  7  (7) (15)

This effect has been computed on the basis of the expected change in the fair value of the Group in the various
currencies, given the scenario determined by the Supervisor of Banks.

98

Sensitivity of the capital to changes in the CPI. The sensitivity of the capital to changes in the CPI is presented
in the following Table, which details the effect of a 3% change on the capital as of December 31, 2022.

Sensitivity of the capital to changes in the CPI

For the fourth quarter ended on
December 31, 2022

 in NIS millions
   Increase of 3% Decrease of 3%